
1

4

13

15

14

2

6
3

4

5

20

22

9

11

10

19

14
21

8

13

7

21

15

12

16

17

18

(2X)

(5X)

1

(2X)

(2X)

(2X)

(2X)

(2X)

(4X)
Ref Ref

Ref

Ref

Ref

(5X)

(5X)



O-ring, 7.00 ID x >076, BN, 50 durometer

5

1Foam Pad, Main PCB hold down, rear07-0134RK4

1Gasket, Buzzer07-0133RK3

2Gasket, LCD Display Glass07-0132RK2

1Main PCB hold down pad, front07-0017RK1

QTYDescriptionPart Number

14-0011RK13

1Handle, Molded w/inserts

11-0221RK11

5Washer, Polycarbonate, #4, .115 ID, .250 OD11-0220RK10

5Screw, Tri-P, phillips, thrd forming, 4-24 x 3/810-0121RK9

28

2Screw, MS, 4-40 x 5/16 FH, Skt Cap, SS10-0117RK7

1

Label, Display Overlay29-0339RK18

1

6

2O-ring, .101 ID x .070, buna-N07-7005RK

Label, Switches29-0338RK17

1Top Case, RTP, Sprayed w/inserts21-0630RK16

1Bracket, Handle, Lower14-0051RK15

1Bracket, Handle, Forward14-0050RK14

1Insulator, Top Case

52-1019RK-01

43-0417RK-01

Screw, MS, 4-40 x 3/8, Pan Head, w/Oring, SS10-0119RK-01

07-7070RK-50

Item

13-0002RK12

5Washer, Split Lock, #4

1PCB Assembly, LCD57-0103RK22

A/RThread Lock, Loctite 24308-0202RK21

1Buzz, Panel/Flange Mount, w/cable & conn20

4Switch Keycap, 4mm Sq. Omron B3F Switch19

1



2

4

3
5

28

21 (3X)

(4X)22

(2X)

(2X)

9

19

14

1

2926

(4X)

(2X)

(2X)

27

17

18

(2X)

(2X)14

2920

1010(2X)



7

12

13

12

7

12

13

16

13

12

8

23

7

25

29

1524

11
6

29

(2X)

(3X)

(3X)

(3X)

(2X)

(2X)

(2X)

(3X)

(3X)

(3X)

(2X) (2X)

(2X)

(2X)

(2X)



1

29 08-0202RK Thread Lock, Loctite 243 A/R

17-0633RK Fitting, STRT, 10-32 x .093 barb, Ni-plate 5

23 21-3024RK Mounting Plate, Flow Systems 1

24 30-0600RK-01 Pump, diaphram, w/connector 1

25 31-2050RK Sensor, pressure, 0-10MM H2O 1

26 33-6090RK Filter, charcoal, for GX-4000 1

QTY

33-6090RK-02 End Cap, Charcoal Filter, Eagle 2 1

28 35-0139RK-01

16 14-0048RK Bracket, Mounting, DP Switch, Eagle 2 1

17 14-0102RK Strap, O2 Cell 1

18 14-0103RK Strap, LEL Sensor, Eagle 1

19 14-0568RK-01 Standoff, hex, 6-32 x 3/8, M/F, SS 2

20 14-0570RK-01 Standoff, hex, 6-32 x 9/16, M/F, SS

Flow Block, 4 Gas, with plugs

21 17-0632RK Elbow, adj, 10-32 x .125 brab, Ni-plate 3

22

2

10 10-0194RK-05 Screw, 6-32 x 1/4, Sems, PAN, Phillips, SS 2

11 11-0212RK Washer, INT. TOOTH, 2-56 2

12 11-0221RK Washer, split lock, #4 10

13 11-0222RK Washer, FLAT, #4, .125 ID x .28 OD x .026 thk 8

14 11-0231RK

27

4

15 14-0047RK Bracket, Mounting, Pump, Eagle 2 1

O-ring, .864 ID x .070, BN 4

4 07-7123RK O-ring, .864 ID x .070, BN 1

5 07-7206RK-50 O-ring, 0.484 ID x .139, Buna, 50 durometer 1

6 10-0027RK Screw, MS, 2-56 x 1/4, PH, Phillips 2

7 10-0109RK Screw, MS, 4-40 x 1/4 PH, Phillips 7

8

2

10-0129RK Screw, MS, 4-40 x 1/2 PH, Phillips 3

9 10-0194RK Screw, 6-32 x 1/4, PAN, phillips, SS

Item Part Number Description

1 07-7010RK O-ring, .239 ID x .070, BN 1

Washer, split lock, #6

2 07-7016RK-01 O-ring, .614 ID x .070, QUAD BN 1

3 07-7020RK



17

Detail A

7

23

15

25

3X
30

21

4X

31

14

20

11

13
3X

4 12

8

19

26

2X

4X

4X8

28

10

3X

3

1

32

29

18

9 3X3X

6

3

2

27

24

5

22

4X



1

1

1

1

1

1

3

3

1

3

4

3

1

A/R

1

4

2

1

1

1

QTY

7

07-7302RK6

07-7301RK5

07-7300RK4

07-7014RK3

13-1081RK2

07-0131RK1

Part Number

1

1

1

4

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

21

17-0633RK20

17-0480RK19

14-0142RK18

14-0010RK17

13-1061RK

14

11-0222RK13

11-0111RK12

11-0023RK11

10-0194RK-0510

10-0129RK-019

Item

07-7010RK3

08-0191RK

21-0642RK22

57-0102RK-0132

57-0100RK31

49-1130RK30

47-5059RK29

47-5057RK28

15

11-4021RK

45-2311RK27

30-0522RK26

29-0337RK25

29-0336RK24

29-0335RK23

21-0631RK

08-0202RK8 A/R

Loctite 380

O-ring, .425 ID x .024, Charger Jack

O-ring, .078 x .030, Pogo Pin

O-ring, .315 ID x .039, BN

O-ring, .489 ID x .-070, BN

Thumbscrew, Captive, 10-32 x 2.0

Gasket, Battery Pack, Seal

Description

Bottom Case, RTP, Sprayed w/Inserts

PCB Assembly, Main, with Insulators

PCB Assembly, Pogo Pin/IS Barrier

Battery, Alkaline, size C

Cable, Power

Cable, LCD to Main PCB

Nut, hex flange, M8 x 8 mm, 13 mm hex, SS

Jack, Panel mounting for 2.5 x 5.5 mm plug

Fitting, Inlet, female

Label, Bottom Case, CSA

Label, Battery Case, CSA

Label, Serial Number Set

Battery Case assembly

Thread Lock, Loctite 243

Fitting, STRT, 10-32 x .093 barb, nickel

Fitting, Exhaust

Plate, Nut

Insulator, Main PC Board

Panel Screw, Captive, 6-32 x 1/2, PH Phillips, SS

O-ring, .239 ID x .070, BN

Washer, Flat, #4, .125 ID x >28 OD x .026 thk

Nut, Jam, Hex, 5/16-32

Nut, KEP, 4-40

Screw, 6-32 x 1/4, Sems, PAN, Phillips, SS

Screw, MS, 4-40 x 1/2, pan head, w/o-ring, SS



2

3X 5

1

10

2X
4

3

11

8
2

7

9

6



8 33-0155RK Filter Holder, for 25mm disk 1

9 33-0156RK Filter, 25mm dia 1

10 80-0505RK 5 foot Sample Hose 1

11 80-0131RK Probe, 10" hydrophobic 1

1

2 08-5051RK Teflon Tape .01

3 13-0100RK Shoulder Strap 1

4 13-0201RK Ring, Split .875" dia, SS 2

5 13-1061RK Panel Screw, Captive, 6-32 x 1/2, PH Phillips, SS 3

6 17-0505RK Fitting, w/1/8 NPT male/1641 male 1

7 17-4807RK Fitting, 1/4 tube x 1/8 NPT male, push, PP 1

Item Part Number Description QTY

1 06-1242RK-01 Tube, Polypropylene



E

(2X)
(2X)
(2X)

QTY

TEE, PP, 3/32 ID

Fitting, restrictor w/.055 dia hole

Description

Filter, Helapet, PTFE, 3/16" hose barb3

2

1

Item

17-0603RK 2

3-0173RK

Part Number

17-0524RK

1

1

C

BA

H

G

L

D

B
F

E

Ref

1

J

RefRef L

I

A 2.25 06-1252RK
1.00

G 3.25
H

J
K
L

I

5.00

1.00
0.25

6.25
2.50

B
C
D
E
F

3.50

3.25
4.00

5.00
06-1199RK

06-1199RK
04-0450RK
06-1252RK

06-1199RK
06-1199RK

06-1252RK
06-1213RK

06-1199RK
06-1199RK
06-1199RK

PART NUMBER
LENGTH
(inches)REF

2

K

(2X)

(2X)

I
3

B

H

J

A

Exhaust

Inlet

Ref


	1 - Top Case DWG
	1 - Top Case BOM
	2 - Flow Block DWG 1
	2 - Flow Block DWG 2
	2 - Flow Block BOM
	3 - Bottom Case DWG
	3 - Bottom Case BOM
	4 - Final Assembly DWG
	4 - Final Assembly BOM
	5 - Flow Tubing DWG_BOM

